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Key Financials (Y/E Mar)  FY24  FY25   FY26e   FY27e   FY28e  

Sales (Rs m)  1,40,961 1,43,643 1,56,075 1,72,392 1,88,425 

Net profit (Rs m)  19,163 19,155 21,401 26,369 30,446 

EPS (Rs)  18.7 18.7 20.9 25.8 29.8 

P/E (x)  66.2 66.2 59.2 48.1 41.6 

EV / EBITDA (x)  43.2 42.2 39.1 33.0 29.3 

P / BV (x)  10.1 10.6 9.8 9.0 8.2 

RoE (%)  15.2 16.0 16.5 18.7 19.7 

RoCE (%)  14.4 13.8 14.9 17.5 19.0 

Dividend yield (%)  0.4 2.0 0.9 1.1 1.3 

Net debt / equity (x)  0.2 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.0 

Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research           
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Rating: BUY 

Target Price (12-mth): Rs.1,490 

Share Price: Rs.1,240 

 

Relative Price Performance 

 

Source: Bloomberg  
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GCPL Sensex

Key Data GCPL IN / GOCP.BO 

52-week high / low Rs1309 / 980 

Sensex / Nifty 81538 / 25049 

Market cap  Rs1268bn 

Shares outstanding  1023m 

 

25 January 2026 

Godrej Consumer Products (GCPL) 

Broad-based growth, margins seen improving; BUY 

GCPL delivered a steady yet healthy performance in Q3FY26 on the back 
of 9% growth in domestic volume and improvement in both consolidated 
/domestic EBITDA margin to 21.5%/24.8%. Growth was driven more by 
company-specific execution than a sharp macro recovery. While Home 
Care and emerging adjacencies i.e., Air Care, Laundry Liquids and EDP 
perfumes led the momentum, Personal Care showed the signs of recovery 
post-GST cuts. Reiterating its focus on volume-led growth, the 
management guided for 6-7% volume growth in the near-term with a 
gradual move towards high single-digit growth over the next 18-24 months 
and maintained a steady-state India margin band of 24-26%. Thus, rolling 
over valuation to FY28e, we retain BUY rating on the stock with a revised 
TP of Rs1,490 (from Rs1,430 earlier), valuing it at 50xFY28e EPS.  

Healthy Consolidated Revenue on Strong Volume: Consolidated revenue grew 
9% y/y, led by 7% overall volume growth. Domestic revenue grew 11% (volume up 
9%), led by 12% rise in Home Care (led by Air Fresheners, Fabric Care and 
Household Insecticides) and 7% rise in Personal Care (aided by soaps stabilising 
post-GST cuts and improved affordability). Indonesia revenue fell 3% (volume up 
5%); GUAM posted 8% CC growth. We expect revenue to clock ~10% CAGR 
over FY25-28e, led by 10/9% revenue CAGR domestically/internationally.  

Lower Overhead Spends and Brand Spend Aided Operating Margin: Despite 
130bps decline in gross margin, consolidated EBITDA margin expanded 140bps 
y/y to 21.5%, aided by 150/135bps decline in other expenses/brand spend, partly 
offset by 15bps rise in employee cost. The management believes margin 
improvement is now structural and sustainable, though faster growth in lower-
margin categories (e.g., incense sticks, liquid detergents) could limit a sharp upside. 
It reiterated 24-26% as the steady-state range for India EBITDA margin. We expect 
overall EBITDA margin to rise 140bps to 22.4% over FY25-28e, aided by 
improving margin in soap and international business. 

Outlook and Valuation: At the CMP, the stock trades at 59/48/42x FY26/27/28e 
EPS of Rs20.9/25.8/29.8. We maintain BUY rating on the stock with a revised 12-
mth TP of Rs1,490 (from Rs1,430 earlier), valuing it at 50xFY28e EPS. Key Risks: 
(a) Failure of new launches; (b) higher input cost; (c) price-based competition in 
key products; and (d) geopolitical turbulence shrinking overseas business.  

 

 

 

 

Estimates Revision (%) FY26e FY27e FY28e 

Sales -0.6 -0.7 -1.1 

EBITDA -1.0 -0.2 -1.2 

PAT -2.4 -2.1 -3.1 

 

Change in Estimates  Target  Reco  

Shareholding Pattern (%)  Dec'25   Sep'25   Jun'25  

Promoters 53.1 53.1 53.1 

- of which, Pledged - - - 

Free Float 47.0 46.9 46.9 

- Foreign Institutions 15.4 18.2 19.4 

- Domestic Institutions 16.5 13.6 12.4 

- Public  15.1 15.1 15.2 
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Quick Glance – Financials and Valuations

Fig 1 – Income Statement (Rs m) 

Y/E Mar  FY24  FY25   FY26e   FY27e   FY28e  

Net revenue 1,40,961 1,43,643 1,56,075 1,72,392 1,88,425 

      Growth (%)  6 2 9 10 9 

      

Direct costs  63,203 65,361 74,008 79,480 86,030 

Gross profit  77,758 78,282 82,067 92,912 1,02,395 

    Gross margin (%)  55.2 54.5 52.6 53.9 54.3 

Other expenses  48,191 48,142 49,907 55,097 60,128 

EBITDA  29,567 30,140 32,160 37,815 42,267 

    EBITDA margin (%)  21.0 21.0 20.6 21.9 22.4 

- Depreciation  2,410 2,340 2,626 2,769 2,917 

Other income  2,690 3,161 2,700 3,000 3,350 

Interest expenses  3,096 3,611 3,315 2,533 1,833 

PBT  26,751 27,351 28,920 35,513 40,867 

   Effective tax rates (%)  28.4 30.0 26.0 25.8 25.5 

+ Associates / (Minorities)  - - - - - 

Net income  19,163 19,155 21,401 26,369 30,446 

WANS  1,022 1,022 1,022 1,022 1,022 

FDEPS (Rs)  18.7 18.7 20.9 25.8 29.8 

 

Fig 3 – Cash-flow Statement (Rs m) 
Y/E Mar  FY24  FY25   FY26e   FY27e   FY28e  

PBT 1,982 26,719 28,920 35,513 40,867 

+ Non-cash items -27,016 -3,398 -3,241 -2,302 -1,400 

Operating profit before WC  28,998 30,117 32,160 37,815 42,267 

- Incr. / (decr.) in WC -4,559 351 -245 -893 -1,258 

Others including taxes 3,739 4,701 7,519 9,145 10,421 

Operating cash-flow 20,700 25,768 24,397 27,777 30,588 

- Capex (tangible + intangible) -2,766 -5,592 1,397 -3,900 -4,150 

Free cash-flow 17,934 20,176 25,794 23,877 26,438 

Acquisitions      

- Div (incl. buyback & taxes) 5,114 25,573 11,253 14,322 16,880 

+ Equity raised 0 0 - - - 
+ Debt raised 22,652 7,365 -10,000 -7,000 -7,000 

- Fin Investments 5,871 -477 - - - 

- Misc. Items (CFI + CFF) 28,209 1,927 1,225 -219 -1,293 

Net cash-flow 1,392 517 3,316 2,774 3,851 

Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research  

 

Fig 5 – Price Movement 

 
Source: Bloomberg 

Fig 2 – Balance Sheet (Rs m) 

Y/E Mar  FY24  FY25   FY26e   FY27e   FY28e  

Share capital  1,023 1,023 1,023 1,023 1,023 

Net worth  1,25,986 1,20,039 1,29,577 1,41,375 1,54,717 

Debt  31,546 38,826 28,826 21,826 14,826 

Minority interest  - - - - - 

TL / (Assets)  -2,804 938 938 938 938 

Lease liabilities - - - - - 

Capital employed   1,54,729 1,59,803 1,59,341 1,64,139 1,70,481 

Net tangible assets  14,464 16,068 16,943 18,173 19,456 

Net intangible assets  39,569 39,569 39,569 39,569 39,569 
Goodwill  50,264 50,264 50,264 50,264 50,264 

      

CWIP (tang. & intang.) 939 5,497 600 500 450 

Investments (strategic)  17,875 5,419 5,419 5,419 5,419 

Investments (financial)  17,162 31,027 31,027 31,027 31,027 

Current assets (excl. cash)  35,375 40,300 42,936 46,036 49,135 

Cash   5,469 4,831 8,147 10,921 14,772 

Current liabilities  26,389 33,172 35,563 37,770 39,611 

Working capital  8,986 7,128 7,373 8,266 9,524 

Capital deployed  1,54,729 1,59,803 1,59,341 1,64,139 1,70,481 

 

Fig 4 – Ratio Analysis  

Y/E Mar  FY24  FY25   FY26e   FY27e   FY28e  

P/E (x)  66.2 66.2 59.2 48.1 41.6 

EV / EBITDA (x)  43.2 42.2 39.1 33.0 29.3 

EV / Sales (x)  9.1 8.8 8.1 7.2 6.6 

P/B (x)  10.1 10.6 9.8 9.0 8.2 

RoE (%)  15.2 16.0 16.5 18.7 19.7 

RoCE (%) - after tax  14.4 13.8 14.9 17.5 19.0 

RoIC (%) - after tax  17.2 16.9 19.5 23.3 25.8 

DPS (Rs)  5.0 25.0 11.0 14.0 16.5 

Dividend yield (%)  0.4 2.0 0.9 1.1 1.3 

Dividend payout (%) - incl. DDT  26.7 133.4 52.5 54.3 55.4 

Net debt / equity (x)  0.2 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.0 

Receivables (days)  39.8 46.2 45.3 43.9 42.6 

Inventory (days)  32.9 36.0 36.8 35.4 34.6 

Payables (days)  43.4 43.1 44.2 42.5 40.9 

CFO : PAT (%)   108.0 134.5 114.0 105.3 100.5 

Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research 

 

Fig 6 – Revenue Growth Trend 

 
Source: Company 
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  Result Highlights 

 Fig 7 – Quarterly Results (Consolidated) 

(Rs m) Q3FY23 Q4FY23 Q1FY24 Q2FY24 Q3FY24 Q4FY24 Q1FY25 Q2FY25 Q3FY25 Q4FY25 Q1FY26 Q2FY26 Q3FY26 

Volume growth (%) 3 11 11 11 8 12 2 7 0 6 8 3 7 

Net sales 35,989 32,002 34,489 36,020 36,596 33,856 33,316 36,663 37,684 35,980 36,619 38,251 40,991 

y/y (%) 9.0 9.8 10.4 6.2 1.7 5.8 -3.4 1.8 3.0 6.3 9.9 4.3 8.8 

Gross Profit 18,408 16,928 18,534 19,771 20,454 18,999 18,608 20,381 20,402 18,890 19,005 19,931 21,673 

Gross margin (%) 51.1 52.9 53.7 54.9 55.9 56.1 55.9 55.6 54.1 52.5 51.9 52.1 52.9 

Staff expenses 2,917 3,008 3,140 3,356 2,761 3,237 2,796 3,106 2,961 2,625 3,090 2,700 3,281 

Advertising spends 2,758 2,245 3,204 3,659 3,433 3,063 3,308 3,640 3,644 3,101 3,138 3,757 3,414 

Other expenses 5,467 5,267 5,762 5,714 5,853 5,142 5,260 6,039 6,238 5,573 5,831 6,141 6,174 

EBITDA 7,266 6,409 6,428 7,042 8,407 7,557 7,244 7,596 7,559 7,592 6,946 7,333 8,804 

y/y (%)  8.8 37.1 23.4 29.9 15.7 17.9 12.7 7.9 -10.1 0.5 -4.1 -3.5 16.5 

EBITDA margin (%) 20.2 20.0 18.6 19.5 23.0 22.3 21.7 20.7 20.1 21.1 19.0 19.2 21.5 

PBT 6,726 5,777 5,617 6,319 7,903 6,912 6,643 7,124 6,874 6,708 6,332 6,547 7,910 

y/y (%) 10.1 42.8 23.1 31.5 17.5 19.6 18.3 12.7 -13.0 -3.0 -4.7 -8.1 15.1 

Profit before Expt. 5,538 4,743 4,006 4,453 5,880 4,824 4,710 4,971 5,041 4,433 4,720 4,890 5,889 

Except. and Min. (74) (222) (818) (125) (69) (23,757) (203) (58) (57) (314) (195) - (910) 

Reported PAT 5,463 4,521 3,188 4,328 5,811 (18,932) 4,507 4,913 4,983 4,119 4,525 4,890 4,979 

y/y (%) 3.6 24.5 -7.6 20.6 6.4 -518.7 41.4 13.5 -14.2 -121.8 0.4 -0.5 -0.1 

% to sales              

Staff cost 8.1 9.4 9.1 9.3 7.5 9.6 8.4 8.5 7.9 7.3 8.4 7.1 8.0 

Advertising Spends 7.7 7.0 9.3 10.2 9.4 9.0 9.9 9.9 9.7 8.6 8.6 9.8 8.3 

Other expenses 15.2 16.5 16.7 15.9 16.0 15.2 15.8 16.5 16.6 15.5 15.9 16.1 15.1 

Geography-wise revenue split              

India              

Sales 19,750 17,890 19,710 21,290 21,600 20,070 21,400 27,780 22,370 21,849 23,070 23,620 24,840 

y/y (%) 11 12 9 9 9 12 9 7 4 6 8 4 11 

Indonesia              

Sales 4,330 4,340 4,500 4,730 4,660 4,980 4,650 5,130 5,080 5,043 4,480 4,790 4,930 

y/y (%) -3 8 20 16 8 15 3 9 9 9 -4 -7 -3 

Africa, USA and Middle East              

Sales 10,060 7,700 8,470 8,160 9,220 5,930 5,430 6,430 7,710 6,903 7,060 8,030 9,210 

y/y (%) 14 6 9 -5 -8 -23 -36 -21 -16 16 30 25 19 

Others              

Sales 1,810 2,030 1,780 1,810 990 2,870 1,910 2,460 2,620 2,572 2,240 2,230 2,490 

y/y (%) -8 -3 18 5 -45 41 7 36 165 -11 17 -9 -5 

Source: Company                  
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  Analyst Call – Key Highlights  

Demand Trends 

◼ Overall demand trends in India remain steady with underlying volume 
growth of 9% (~7% adjusted for GST cut led pipeline filling in 
Q3FY26), despite sequential volatility due to weather impacts, GST 
transitions and seasonality. 

◼ Consumption recovery is steady instead of broad-based, aided by 
company-specific execution and portfolio actions. 

◼ Soaps were impacted by a cold winter and GST transition with 
improvement visible towards the end of the quarter. 

◼ The management expects volume growth to sustain at ~6-7% in the 
near-term with a gradual upward trajectory towards high single-digit 
over the next 18-24 months. 

Category & Brand Performance 

◼ Home Care delivered strong growth, led by air fresheners, fabric care, 
and Household Insecticides (HI). Air Care and Laundry Liquids 
continue to drive structural growth with long runways, while HI 
posted share gain across products. 

◼ Personal Care grew by 7%, aided by soaps stabilising post-GST cuts. 
Soaps returned to positive volume growth; long-term soap value 
growth is pegged at 4-6%. Faster-growing adjacencies i.e., body wash, 
hand wash, face wash, and men’s grooming are likely to compound. 

◼ Mustache acquisition (men’s face wash brand) completed successfully 
and is fully operational. The brand is positioned to scale via wider 
distribution. EDP are emerging as a fast-growing category, with 
consumer shifting away from deodorants. 

◼ Pet food pilot in TN showed mixed early results. The management 
remains committed given the long-term opportunity. 

International Business Performance 

◼ Indonesia: Underlying volume growth of ~5%, driven by shampoo, 
hair colour, and baby care. Revenue growth appeared muted due to 
distribution model changes and pricing pressures, but margins 
improved ~100 bps YoY. Competitive intensity has moderated; 
recovery expected to become more meaningful from FY27. 

◼ US, Africa & Middle East (GUAM): Delivered strong performance 
with ~19/18% INR revenue growth/EBITDA growth, aided by Air 
Care and Air Fresheners. Air Pocket performed well. Margin 
expansion continues albeit at calibrated pace. Overall international 
portfolio saw resilience despite mixed operating condition. 

Margin  

◼ Consolidated EBITDA margin expanded to 21.5%, while India 
standalone margin stood at a healthy 24.8%. 

◼ Margin recovery was aided by: (a) benign input cost; (b) cost 
discipline; (c) supply chain efficiency; (d) media cost savings; (e) 
technology-led buying; and (f) blend flexibility in soaps/detergents. 
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◼ Margin improvement is sustainable, though mix shifts may cap 
upside. The management reiterated 24-26% India margin range as a 
steady-state expectation. 

Outlook & Guidance 

◼ FY26 outlook remains positive with high single-digit consolidated 
revenue growth, sustained profitability momentum. 

◼ India business expected to continue delivering steady volume growth 
and maintain margin within the guided range. 

◼ GUAM likely to deliver double-digit revenue and profit growth for 
the year. 

◼ While Indonesia and LatAm face short-term macro and pricing 
pressure, the management remains confident of: (a) robust exit 
trajectory; and (b) continued margin resilience in FY27. 

◼ Long-term strategy remains focused on: (a) category development; (b) 
innovation-led growth; (c) cost discipline; and (d) operating 
excellence. 
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  Valuation 

The company’s focus on developing categories/businesses and 
innovation drove launches with huge potential: (a) liquid detergent (Fab); 
(b) RNF molecule-based anti-mosquito repellents; and (c) foray into pet 
care. Retaining its focus on volume-led growth, the management has 
guided for 5-7% volume growth in FY26 with double-digit EBITDA 
growth. However, we have marginally tweaked our earnings estimate to 
align with Q3 results. 

We remain optimistic about GCPL’s long-term prospects, given its: (a) 
rural distribution initiatives; (b) innovation-led growth; (c) efforts to 
simplify its international business; and (d) a better mix driving expanded 
margin. At the CMP, the stock trades at 59/48/42x FY26/27/28e EPS of 
Rs20.9/25.8/39.8.  We maintain BUY rating on the stock with a revised 
12-mth TP of Rs1,490 (from Rs1,430 earlier), valuing it at 50xFY28e 
EPS.              

Fig 8 – Change in estimates 

(Rs m) 
Old Estimates Revised Estimates Change (%) 

FY26e FY27e FY28e FY26e FY27e FY28e FY26e FY27e FY28e 

Sales 1,57,016 1,73,589 1,90,427 1,56,075 1,72,392 1,88,425 -0.6 -0.7 -1.1 

EBITDA 32,479 37,886 42,789 32,160 37,815 42,267 -1.0 -0.2 -1.2 

PAT 21,920 26,937 31,409 21,401 26,369 30,446 -2.4 -2.1 -3.1 

Source: Anand Rathi Research 

Fig 9 – 1-Year Fwd. PE 

 
Source: Bloomberg, Anand Rathi Research 

Key Risks 

◼ Failure of brand launches.  

◼ Failure of new launches. 

◼ Sharp rise in input prices 

◼ Price-based competition in key products 

◼ Geopolitical turbulence shrinking overseas business.  
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Important Disclosures on subject companies 
Rating and Target Price History (as of 25 January 2026) 
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10 08-Aug-23 Buy 1160 1010 
11 02-Nov-23 Buy 1150 992 
12 01-Feb-24 Buy 1350 1164 
13 20-Mar-24 Buy 1215 1360 
14 08-Aug-24 Buy 1670 1464 
15 10-Dec-24 Buy 1485 1134 
16 08-May-25 Buy 1430 1240 
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adequacy and reliability of such information / opinions / views. While due care has been taken to ensure that the disclosures and opinions given are fair and 
reasonable, none of the directors, employees, affiliates or representatives of ARSSBL shall be liable for any direct, indirect, special, incidental, consequential, punitive 
or exemplary damages, including lost profits arising in any way whatsoever from the information / opinions / views contained in this Report. The price and value of 
the investments referred to in this Report and the income from them may go down as well as up, and investors may realize losses on any investments. Past 
performance is not a guide for future performance. ARSSBL does not provide tax advice to its clients, and all investors are strongly advised to consult with their tax 
advisers regarding taxation aspects of any potential investment. 

Opinions expressed are our current opinions as of the date appearing on this Research only. We do not undertake to advise you as to any change of our views 
expressed in this Report. Research Report may differ between ARSSBL’s RAs and/ or ARSSBL’s associate companies on account of differences in research 
methodology, personal judgment and difference in time horizons for which recommendations are made. User should keep this risk in mind and not hold ARSSBL, its 
employees and associates responsible for any losses, damages of any type whatsoever. 
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ARSSBL and its associates or employees may; (a) from time to time, have long or short positions in, and buy or sell the investments in/ security of company (ies) mentioned 
herein or (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving such investments/ securities of company (ies) discussed herein or act as advisor or lender / borrower to such company 
(ies) these and other activities of ARSSBL and its associates or employees may not be construed as potential conflict of interest with respect to any recommendation and related 
information and opinions. Without limiting any of the foregoing, in no event shall ARSSBL and its associates or employees or any third party involved in, or related to computing 
or compiling the information have any liability for any damages of any kind. 

Details of Associates of ARSSBL and Brief History of Disciplinary action by regulatory authorities & its associates are available on our website i.e. www.rathionline.com 

Disclaimers in respect of jurisdiction: This report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any 
locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or which would subject ARSSBL to any 
registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction(s). No action has been or will be taken by ARSSBL in any jurisdiction (other than India), where any action for such 
purpose(s) is required. Accordingly, this Report shall not be possessed, circulated and/or distributed in any such country or jurisdiction unless such action is in compliance with 
all applicable laws and regulations of such country or jurisdiction. ARSSBL requires such recipient to inform himself about and to observe any restrictions at his own expense, 
without any liability to ARSSBL. Any dispute arising out of this Report shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Courts in India.  

Statements on ownership and material conflicts of interest, compensation - ARSSBL and Associates 

Answers to the Best of the knowledge and belief of ARSSBL/ its Associates/ Research Analyst who is preparing this report 

Research analyst or research entity or his associate or his relative has any financial interest in the subject company and the nature of such financial interest. No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have actual/beneficial ownership of one per cent or more securities of the subject company, at the end of 
the month immediately preceding the date of publication of the research report? 

No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have actual/beneficial ownership of one per cent or more securities of the subject company No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have any other material conflict of interest at the time of publication of the research report? No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have received any compensation from the subject company in the past twelve months No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company in the past twelve 
months 

No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have received any compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from 
the subject company in the past twelve months 

No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant 
banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past twelve months 

No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have received any compensation or other benefits from the subject company or third party in connection 
with the research report 

No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company. No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative has been engaged in market making activity for the subject company. No 

 
NOTICE TO US INVESTORS: 

This research report is the product of Anand Rathi Share and Stock Brokers Limited, which is the employer of the research analyst(s) who has prepared the research report.  
The research analyst(s) preparing the research report is/are resident outside the United States (U.S.) and are not associated person(s) of any U.S. regulated broker-dealer and 
therefore the analyst(s) is/are not subject to supervision by a U.S. broker-dealer, and is/are not required to satisfy the regulatory licensing requirements of FINRA or required to 
otherwise comply with U.S. rules or regulations regarding, among other things, communications with a subject company, public appearances, and trading securities held by a 
research analyst account. 

Research reports are intended for distribution only to Major U.S. Institutional Investors as defined by Rule 15a-6(b)(4) of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Act of 1934 (the 
Exchange Act) and interpretations thereof by the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) in reliance on Rule 15a-6(a)(2).  If the recipient of this research report is not 
a Major U.S. Institutional Investor as specified above, then it should not act upon this report and return the same to the sender. Further, this report may not be copied, duplicated, 
and/or transmitted onward to any U.S. person which is not a Major U.S. Institutional Investor. In reliance on the exemption from registration provided by Rule 15a-6 of the 
Exchange Act and interpretations thereof by the SEC in order to conduct certain business with Major U.S. Institutional Investors, Anand Rathi Share and Stock Brokers Limited 
has entered into a Strategic Partnership and chaperoning agreement with a U.S. registered broker-dealer: Banc Trust Securities USA. Transactions in securities discussed in 
this research report should be affected through Banc Trust Securities USA. 

1. ARSSBL or its Affiliates may or may not have been beneficial owners of the securities mentioned in this report. 

2. ARSSBL or its affiliates may have or not managed or co-managed a public offering of the securities mentioned in the report in the past 12 months. 

3. ARSSBL or its affiliates may have or not received compensation for investment banking services from the issuer of these securities in the past 12 months and do not expect 
to receive compensation for investment banking services from the issuer of these securities within the next three months. 

4. However, one or more of ARSSBL or its Affiliates may, from time to time, have a long or short position in any of the securities mentioned herein and may buy or sell those 
securities or options thereon, either on their own account or on behalf of their clients. 

5. As of the publication of this report, ARSSBL does not make a market in the subject securities. 

6. ARSSBL or its Affiliates may or may not, to the extent permitted by law, act upon or use the above material or the conclusions stated above, or the research or analysis on 
which they are based before the material is published to recipients and from time to time, provide investment banking, investment management or other services for or solicit to 
seek to obtain investment banking, or other securities business from, any entity referred to in this report. 

© 2026. This report is strictly confidential and is being furnished to you solely for your information. All material presented in this report, unless specifically indicated otherwise, is 
under copyright to ARSSBL. None of the material, its content, or any copy of such material or content, may be altered in any way, transmitted, copied or reproduced (in whole or 
in part) or redistributed in any form to any other party, without the prior express written permission of ARSSBL. All trademarks, service marks and logos used in this report are 
trademarks or service marks or registered trademarks or service marks of ARSSBL or its affiliates, unless specifically mentioned otherwise.  

As of the publication of this report, ARSSBL does not make a market in the subject securities.  

Registration granted by SEBI, Enlistment as RA and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to investors. 

Additional information on recommended securities/instruments is available on request.  

Compliance officer: Deepak Kedia, email id: deepakkedia@rathi.com, Contact no. +91 22 6281 7000 
Grievance officer: Madhu Jain, email id: grievance@rathi.com, Contact no. +91 22 6281 7191 

ARSSBL registered address: Express Zone, A Wing, 10th Floor, Western Express Highway, Diagonally Opposite Oberoi Mall, Malad (E), Mumbai – 400097. 
Tel No: +91 22 6281 7000 | Fax No: +91 22 4001 3770 | CIN: U67120MH1991PLC064106. 

 




